© 2010 Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. All rights reserved.
Freescale Semiconductor
Technical Data
This document contains detailed information on power
considerations, DC/AC electrical characteristics, and AC
timing specifications for the .29 μm (HiP3) devices of the
PowerQUICC II family of communications processors: the
MPC8260 and the MPC8255. Throughout this document,

contains a revision code that refers to the die mask revision number and is specified in the part numbering
scheme for identification purposes only. For more information, contact your local  Freescale sales office.
Figure 16.  Freescale Part Number Key
7 Document Revision History
Table 17 lists significant changes in each revision of this document.
Table 17. Document Revision History
 Rev.
Number
Date Substantive Change(s)
2 05/2010 Added a note about rise/fall time on CPM input pins above Table 8, “AC Characteristics for CPM Inputs.”
1.3 9/2005  • Document template update.
1.2 8/2003  • Note: In revision 0.7, sp30 (Table 10) was changed. This change was not previously recorded in this
“Document Revision History” Table.
 • Addition of MPC8255 description to Section 1, “Features”
 • Addition of Figure 2
 • Addition of VCCSYN to “Note: Core, PLL, and I/O Supply Voltages” following Table 2
 • Addition of note 1 to Table 3
 • Addition of notes or modifications to Figure 3 through Figure 8
 • Addition of reference notes 4, 5, and 6 to Table 13
 • Addition of note 2 to Table 14
 • Addition of SPICLK to PC19 in Table 14. It is documented correctly in the MPC8260 PowerQUICC
II™ Family Reference Manual but had previously been omitted from Table 14.
1.1 5/2002  • Section 1, “Features”: updated minimum supported core frequency to 133 MHz
 • Addition of “Note” at bottom of page 5.
 • Table 13: Note 3.
Product Code
Device Number
Package
(ZU = 480 TBGA)
Core Voltage
Processor Frequency
Die Revision Level
MPC 82XX C ZU XXX
(CPU/CPM/Bus)
X
(Nn = Major.minor)
XX
Temperature Range
Blank = 0 to 105 °C
C = -40 to 105 °C
MPC8260 PowerQUICC II Integrated Communications Processor Hardware Specifications, Rev. 2
40 Freescale Semiconductor
Document Revision History
1.0 3/2002  • Table 14: modified notes to pins AE11 and AF25.
 • Table 14: added note to pins AA1 and AG4 (Therm0 and Therm1).
0.9 2/2002  • Table 14: additional note added to AE11
0.8 2/2002  • Table 7, Table 8, Table 9, and Table 10: revision 0.7 of this document incorrectly included values for
83 MHz. 83 MHz is not supported on the MPC8260.
 • Table 14: notes added to pins at AE11, AF25, U5, and V4.
0.7 11/2001  • Revision of Table 5, “Power Dissipation”
 • Modifications to Figure 9, Table 2,Table 10, Table 11
 • Additional revisions to text and figures throughout
0.6 5/2001 Corrected the thermal values in Table 3, “Thermal Characteristics.”
0.2–0.5 — Temporary revisions
0.1 1/2000 —
0 — Initial version
Table 17. Document Revision History (continued)
 Rev.